
Tracking No. 19020066 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Annual Service 

Tires, Tubes, and Tire Repair Services 
Bid No. 18-003 

City of Lincoln and Lancaster County 
Renewal 

Bauer Built Tire & Service 

This Amendment is hereby entered into by and between Bauer Built Tire & Service, 7800 North 56th Street, 
Lincoln, NE 68529-0225 (hereinafter “Contractor”) and City of Lincoln and Lancaster County, (hereinafter 
“Owners”), for the purpose of amending the Contract dated February 26, 2018, executed under City Executive Order 
No. 91578, and County Contract C-18-0104, dated February 27, 2018 for Annual Service - Tires, Tubes, and Tire 
Repair Services, Bid No. 18-003, which is made a part hereof by this reference. 

WHEREAS, the original term of the Contract is March 3, 2018 through March 2, 2019, with the option to 
renew for three (3) additional one (1) year terms upon written mutual consent by all parties; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereby renew the Contract for an additional one (1) year term beginning March 3, 
2019 through March 2, 2020; and  

WHEREAS, the expenditures for the City of Lincoln for the term of this renewal shall not exceed 
$342,000.00 for Contracts without approval by the City of Lincoln; and  

WHEREAS, the expenditures for Lancaster County for the term of this renewal shall not exceed 
$150,000.00 for Contracts without approval by the Lancaster County Board; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants contained in the Contract, under City 
Executive Order No. 91578, and County Contract No. C-18-0104 and stated herein the parties agree as follows: 

1) The parties hereby renew the Contract for an additional one (1) year term beginning March 3, 2019
through March 2, 2020.

2) The expenditures for the City of Lincoln for the term of this renewal shall not exceed $342,000.00
for Contracts without approval by the City of Lincoln.

3) The expenditures for Lancaster County for the term of this renewal shall not exceed $150,000.00
for Contracts without approval by the Lancaster County Board.

4) All other terms of the Contract, not in conflict with this Amendment, shall remain in full force and
effect.

The Parties do hereby agree to all the terms and conditions of this Amendment.  This Amendment shall be 
binding upon the parties, their heirs, administrators, executors, legal and personal representatives, successors, and 
assigns. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties do hereby execute this Amendment upon completion of signatures 
on: 

Vendor Signature Page 
City of Lincoln Signature Page 
Lancaster County Signature Page 

C-19-0204



Tracking No, i9020Urid

Vendor Signature Page

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
Annual Service

Tires, Tubes, and Tire Repair Services
Bid No. 18-003

City of Lincoln and Lancaster County
Renewal

Bauer Built Tire & Service

Please sign, date and return within 5 days of receipt.

Mail to: City/County Purchasing
Attn: Brianne Crooks
440 So. 8th St, Ste. 200
Lincoln, NE 68508
Or email to: bcrooks@lincoln.ne.gov

Company Name; l\a\^r- R^IV^^
By: (Please Sign)

By: (Please Print) -^fj-^-v^ <^\)J^5
Title: 5J<v
Company Address: 1^00 .^. S'to^ J-t\ L^^\A ^^ ^65"^

Company Phone & Fax: ^6-L. <-fb4 --1'yoo _^.^ qoz. ^^^--7^^0

E-Mall Address:
\(LC^^I • 5hi-ti*3CS5,b<-^cr-^L/» 1+ .- <~-^t^\

Date: l^i^-)^

Contact Person for Service or
Orders

lcr'-'-yn-i S^v

Contact Phone Number i(CTj^3- ns^



Tracking No. 19020066 

City of Lincoln Signature Page 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Annual Service 

Tires, Tubes, and Tire Repair Services 
Bid No. 18-003 

City of Lincoln and Lancaster County 
Renewal 

Bauer Built Tire & Service 

EXECUTION BY THE CITY OF LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 

ATTEST: 

___________________________________ 
City Clerk  

CITY OF LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 

__________________________________________ 
Chris Beutler, Mayor    

Approved by Executive Order No._______________ 

dated _____________________________________ 



Tracking No. 19020066 

      Lancaster County Signature Page 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Annual Service 

Tires, Tubes, and Tire Repair Services 
Bid No. 18-003 

City of Lincoln and Lancaster County 
Renewal 

Bauer Built Tire & Service 

EXECUTION BY LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA 

The Board of County Commissioners of 
Lancaster, Nebraska 

______________________________________

______________________________________

______________________________________

______________________________________

______________________________________

dated _________________________________ 

Contract Approved as to Form: 

______________________________________ 
Deputy Lancaster County Attorney 

C-19-0204



A^ORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

12/06/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS
CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR
PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the po!icy(Ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If
SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this
certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER
FEDERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
HOME OFFICE: P.O. BOX 328
OWATONNA, MN 55060

INSURED 325-098-2

BAUER BUILT INC, BAUER BUILT TIRE
PO BOX 248
DURAND, Wl 54736-0248

^iilEA CLIENT CONTACT CENTER

(A/c, No, Extl: 888-333-4949
FAX
(A/c, Ho): 507-446-4664

^DMAIMS;CUENTCONTACTCENTER(g).FEDINS.COM
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER A: FEDERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

INSURER B:

INSURER C:

INSURER D:

INSURER E:

INSURER F;

NAIC#

13935

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE IUMBER: 109 REVISION NUMBER 12
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS
AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR|
LTR.

A

A

A

A

A

TYPE OF INSURANCE

x

x

x

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE | X | OCCUR

OEN'L AOOREG/I'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY LX_IS'ERC°T I ILOC

OTHER:

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

OWNED AUTOS ONLY

HIRED AUTOS ONLY

rOMOBILE LIABILITYLIABILITY

TOS ONLY

OS ONLY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

DED

x

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

RETENTION

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / I
ANY PROPRIETORfPARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory In NH)
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

POLLUTION LIABILITY

tflDL
INSR

Y

Y

N

IfA

N

iUBR
WVD

N

N

N

Y

N

POLICY NUMBER

9053527

9053527

9053530

9053531

0971745

POLICY EFF
(MM/DD/YYYY)

03/01/2018

03/01/2018

03/01/2018

03/01/2018

03/01/2018

POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY)

03/01/2019

03/01/2019

03/01/2019

03/01/2019

03/01/2019

LIMITS

EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GENERAL AOOREOATE

PRODUCTS - COMPfOP AGO

COMBINED^SINOLE LIMIT
(Ea accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

PROPERTY DAMAOE
(Per accident)

EACH OCCURRENCE

AOOREGATE

x PER STATUTE
OTH-

ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

$1,000,000

$100,000

EXCLUDED

$1,000,000

$2,000,000

$2,000,000

$1,000,000

$2,000,000

$2,000,000

$500,000

$500,000

$500,000

EA POLL INCIDENT $500,000

AOGREOATE $1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORO 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be aUached if more space Is required)
SEE ATTACHED PAGE

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

325-098-2

CITY OF LINCOLN AND/OR LANCASTER COUNTY
AND/OR CITY OF LINCOLN/LANCASTER COUNTY
PUBLIC BLDG COMMISSION, 555 S 10TH ST
LINCOLN, NE 68508-2803

10912
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

/WUJ^J C )</v^

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: 325-098-2
LOG #:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page 1 of 1

AGENCY
FEDERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

POLICY NUMBER
SEE CERTIFICATE # 109.12

CARRIER
SEE CERTIFICATE # 109,12

NAIC CODE

NAMED INSURED
BAUER BUILT INC, BAUER BUILT TIRE
PO BOX 248
DURAND, Wl 54736-0248

EFFECTIVE DATE; SEE CERTIFICATE # 109.12

ADDITIONAL REMARKS
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

CITY OF LINCOLN AND/OR LANCASTER COUNTY AND/OR CITY OF LINCOLN/LANCASTER COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION ARE
LISTED AS ADDITIONALLY INSURED.
GARAGEKEEPERS COVERAGE IS PROVIDED ON A LEGAL LIABILITY BASIS WITH A LIMIT OF $500,000.
INSURANCE PROVIDED BY THE GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE IS PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY OVER OTHER INSURANCE.
FOR REASONS OTHER THAN NON-PAYMENT OF PREMIUM, 50 DAYS NOTICE WILL BE PROVIDED TO THE CERTIFICATE-HOLDER IN THE
EVENT THAT THE ISSUING COMPANY CANCELS THE POLICY BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE OF THE POLICY.
WORKERS COMPENSATION CONTAINS A WAIVER OF SUBROGATION IN FAVOR OF THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



::(Xt^:.(id I rt^'ml &pt/" ?ts w?xi ^'r^ r?'%;' s/a?y feiri fiiior^:

POLICY NUMBER; 9053527 COMMERCIAL GENERAL UWlUVf
C<3 20 10 04 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED » OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR

ORGANIZATION
This endorsement modifies instirance provided under the foilowing:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABSUTY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Personfe)
ions;

|Cm' OF LINCOLN & OR LANCASTER CTY & OR CITY
IOF LINCOLN LANCASTOR CTY PUBLIC BLD6 COMM
i555 5 10TH ST
ILINCOLN N£ 68508

Locations) Of Covered Operations

JANY COVERAGE PROVIDED BY THIS
ENDORSEMENT IS UMITED TO TIRE SERVICE /

MAINTENANCE WORK PERFORMED BY THE NAMED
HNSURED AT THE CBRTIRCATE HOLDER'S
IPREMISES.

.nJQrl?.atiQ.n..rfis.ui.re.d.to.com

A, Section H •• Who Is An insured Is annarideii to
inoiude as an additional insured the person(s) or
orga(!teation(s) shown in th& Sciiedule, but only
with respect to liability for 'tiodHy injury",
"property damage" or "pei-sonaf and advertising
injyry" cgused, in whole or in part, by;

1. Your acts or omissions; or

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your
b&haff;

in the performance <yf your onsolng operations for
the additiona! insured(s) at the lc)cation(s)
designated above,

However;

1, The inaiirance afforded !o such additional
insured only applies So the extent permitted by
lasv; and

2. If coveragft provided to tt>e additional insured
is required by a contract or agreement, the
insurance afforded to such additional insurec!
wii! not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such additional insured.

BAUER BUiLT !NC
PO BOX 248
DURANDWt S4736

With respect to tha insurance afforded to these
additional insured®, ths foilowSng additiona!
exciuslans apply:

This insuraiice does not apply to "bodiiy mjm-y" or
•"property damage" occurring after:

1. All work including materials, parts or
equipment furnished in connection with such
work, on the prajeci (other than sen/ice,
fnaintenance ur repairs) lo be perfomsed by ur
on behalf af the adtiitional insured(s) al the
loeatiof) of the covered operations has been
completed: or

2. That portion of "your work* out of which the
injury or damage arises has been put ta its
intended use by any person or organization
athsr than anoSher contractor or snbconfroctor
engaged in performing operalions for a
principal as a part of the same project.

CG 20 10 0413
© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2Q12 Page 1 of 2

Policy Number: 9053527 Transaction Effective Date; 12-05-2018



••(^g'eci Wsm %^y"f^:s^'xi ?^??'Bt rr^yv/wmxnotl^r^:

C, With respe.ct io ths ir.atir.scee a-fStirded to ihese 2, Ayaii^bh.' yotfyr i.he appSicabi':.* LicD'is of

addiUonai insyreei?, tfis foiiowi'ng js atidsd la icssuraiTCe shos'v'i? in Siia Oeoiaralions;
Ssstkm US • Umite Of l«s»s'as-ice: svblch^vst' is !ess.

if coveraae providad to ths aridiUonai insured is f^ endorsement shai! not. mcre.-iae the
required by a contract or agreem&nt, ?ie most we appSicabSe Limite of insurafice shown in the
wii! pay on b»ha!S of ths acidiSionai ina^i-ed is the D(ii;),arati<'ns.
an'iount <?f insur^iwe:

1> Required by the contt'act or agresrriani; or

Pags 2 o.f;g © Sfi.'surancti Sor/i<»$ Office, !n(;.< S012
? 20 10 8413 Policy Nurrtbsr: SOS3SS? TrsnsacSion a'ective Date: •' 3-05-201S



K^.^^.yV^''^'^ h-^'-^*-^:^ ;T V-^*- :' .. •i::;:'ft*->-;--^. ^:y\^ ^^'^•y^,*;^ ^•'-•i^.!- ^•:^^*:-' ^'^y-- ^••^f'<:vV:'y
?'%i:;^.yl^ !??.»??%» ^..f.Hjy"' T^S.ftCTf'Sv! :y:;S't^:. s?s;?y '•/<»y ^^SFl?.sly::i&s

POLICY r'iUMBER: 8053527 CO^MERCSAL GENERAL UABEU'H'
CG 36 3? 04 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANOES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ ST CAREFULLY.

This enrforee'nen-i moriifies inaursncB pfovirifid linderthfi {'»i!owm<):

COf'.'IMERCIAL (SENB^AL LiABSin'yCOVERAOE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPi.mD OPKRATiONS UABiLiTY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

fteme Of AddiiiCitiai isssut-sd Poraon^s) |

..or.o!:8aiL^t?JL^l.........................................l...s^£&t!?l\^d^

!CiTY OF UMCOLN &. OR l.At'ICASTER CTY & OR CITY
JOF LiNCOLM LANCASTOR CTY PU8UC 8LDG C.OF^M
18S5 S 10TH ST
iUNCOLN NS 68508

IANY COVERAGE PROVSDER BY THi$
iENDORSEMBIT iS UMiTED TO TiRE SERVfCE /
IMAJNTENANCE WORK PERFORMED BY THE NAMED
jiNSUREO AT THE CERTiRCATC HOLDER'S
JPREMISES.

?.f9LQ?.?y??...^9y?r?.^.-Ji0.-^

A, SscSost IS " ¥t?ho is fw in&urQ& is a)Tisntie<i to
include as an actdifionaf insured the psrson(s) or
org;i>'>y:aiioi!(s} sho'ATi Ki !h9 Schtedo!®, biiS oiiiy v/itfs
rosp-sct !o liiibiiity for "fcKitjiiy injiir'/" or "propers'/
cfama$:je-" caused, in whole Oi- in part, by "your
work" at <h<s iocstiosi desigrieted and cies<;rib$<S Jn
She Schffdii!?; of this endorsetnsn}. psrformed for
tiiirt addition?!! insured and incSuded in the
"prodticSs-completei-i opcrsiionsi hii/:ar<i''.

Hov/RVor;

1. Ths Snsursnos afforded io such .sddiiiadat
insui-ed oi-aiy ap'pii&s {9 tiie extent ^e-m-i'tied by

Saw, arisj

5. if covsiraga^i-oviciscS to ths {iCidiiiDns! iosiircd is
requirsd by a confrad or 8grssinaf)t, th®
insyrasws srffoi-ded to such addltfo)-!8l Insursd

wiH not i>s broader {hon ihsi which yo>.i are
reqoireci by the contrsct or s^reernsnt to
provirie toe fiiicii sddiiional [nsisrerf.

8. With respeot to the insiirance afibrdsici io these
adciition?.! insyreds, the foiiowing is adcfed lo
Ss^ioo !S) • Umite Of insurai'ice;

!i' GDVSfage provkted $0 y-is adtfltiarsal insursd is

required by a contract or agreomont, tho most. we
wiii pay on behalf of 'the aiJ<iitJGiiai inaurati is 'ihiE-'
ainoyrrf of insui'snce:

1. Required by fbe contrad or a9rQ$fr!$i)i; or

2. Avaiiabto i.indei- the as.tplicabie Limits of
Insijrance shown in the Oeciaralions;

whic,h»vsr is less.

This sndorserneiril shail not mw.iay.s lh« 8pp!'iG»b!ii

i.innls of irsiiuriinc® showfi in ihe Dociaralitws.

BAUEF3 BUiLT MC
PO BOX :?48
DURAND W 54738

G<3 30 37 04 13
<S> instinmci? Ssrwcw, Office, ide,, S01S Page 1 of 1

Poilcy i^umber: 8053GS? Transac.tion EffecSive DafB'l 205-2018



l:ecj»atai I rternal 0)py - fcnts atid forrret rrey vary from origillle!

FEDERATED INSURANCE COMPANIES

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE PART

INSURED:
BAUER BUILT INC
PO BOX 248
DURANDWI 54736

1. WHO IS AN INSURED for "bodily injury" and "property damage" liability is amended to include the Additional
Insured specified below but only with respect to liability arising out of your operations or premises owned by
or rented to you.

2. The insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" liability arising out of the sole
negligence of the Additional Insured named below.

3. We agree to notify the Additional Insured named below at the address stated below of any cancellation of, or
material change to, this policy.

Relationship of the Additional Insured to the Insured:

COVERAGE IS LIMITED TO TIRE SERVICE / MAINTENANCE
WORK PERFORMED BY THE NAMED INSURED AT THE
CERTIFICATE HOLDER'S PREMISES.

Additional Insured Name and Address:

CITY OF LINCOLN AND OR
LANCASTER COUNTY AND OR
CITY OF LINCOLN LANCASTER
COUNTY PUBLIC BLDG
555 S 10TH ST
LINCOLN NE 68508

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.
CA-F-75 (10-13) Policy Number: 9053527 Transaction Effective Date: 12-05-2018



i:€d^:(xj I rtfjml &pv - ftjtts? exi i::o;??Bt rrBy' ^•y fr?;m ^•1(3 rd:

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS UA81UTY INSURANCE POLICY

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

This efidorsemefil, effective on 03-01-2018 at 12:01 A.M. siandard iime, ?omis a part D?

Policy No. 9053531

Issued to BA.UER BUILT !NC

Issued by FEDERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COM PANY

Endorsement No. 2

Authorized Repnaseritetive

W<s have ihe right to recover our payments from anyona iiabie for an injury covered by this policy- We wili not enforce
our right against the person or orgamzation named In the Scheduie. CTtns agi-eement appiies only to fhe extent that
you perform work under a wcitten contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

This agreement shail not operate directly or indirectfy to benefit anyone, not named in the Schedule.

Sctieduie

Cinr OF UNCOLN AND OR LANCACTER COUWY AND
OR CiTf OF UNCOUS! LANCASTER COWtTi' PUBLIC
BLDG
$SS S 18TH ST
UNCOLNNE 68508

Copyright 1863 National Coond! on Compensation Insurance.

WC 00 03 13 (04.84) issue Date: 12-06-2018


